23 LC 112 1508

House Resolution 461

By: Representatives Sharper of the 177th, Carpenter of the 4th, Willis of the 55th, Stephens of the 164th, and Gilliard of the 162nd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Pierre "P" Thomas and Kevin "Coach K" Lee, executives and
- 2 co-founders of Quality Control Music label; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Quality Control Music co-founders Pierre "P" Thomas and Kevin "Coach K"
- 4 Lee built a hip hop empire from the ground up in May, 2013, which has since grown into an
- 5 industry giant; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the duo is massively instrumental in the label's ability to garner billions of
- 7 streams yearly from their groundbreaking acts which include chart topping trendsetters
- 8 Migos and home to some of rap's biggest stars; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Pierre "P" Thomas and Kevin "Coach K" Lee act as managers of Solid
- 10 Foundation Management and have expanded Quality Control's reach into sports, film, and
- 11 investment with several new wings of the media empire -- QC Sports, Quality Films, and
- 12 Quality Ventures; and
- WHEREAS, both have earned the prestigious titles of 2018's Executives of the Year by
- 14 Billboard, Innovators of the Year by Variety, and served as co-chairs of the 2019 Revolt

23 LC 112 1508

15 Summit in Atlanta. P and his work with QC has received high praise from *The New York*

- 16 Times, Journal, Variety, and The Source; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Pierre "P" Thomas and Kevin "Coach K" Lee undoubtedly provided the modern
- day blueprint for success in the industry and continue to lead the charge as two of the biggest
- 19 and most influential executives of today.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 21 the members of this body recognize and commend Pierre "P" Thomas and Kevin "Coach K"
- 22 Lee and their dedication to evolving next generation Atlanta.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Pierre
- 25 "P" Thomas and Kevin "Coach K" Lee.